decrease in net gains on sales of SBA loans, offset in part by an increase in service charges on deposit accounts. The net gains on sales of SBA
loans decreased $497 thousand, or 29%, to $1.2 million for the first quarter of 2007, compared to $1.7 million for the same quarter of 2006.
During the first quarter of 2007, we originated $28.1 million SBA loans compared to $35.4 million during the same quarter of 2006, of which a
substantial portion of the loans were either sold or held for sale. During the first quarter of 2007, we sold $25.0 million compared to $24.5
million during the same quarter of 2006. The decrease in the net gain on sales of SBA loans despite the increase in amount of sales was
primarily due to a 101 basis points decrease in average premium yield and an increase in the cost related to loan origination. The average
premium decreased to 7.56% for the first quarter of 2007 compared to 8.57% for the same quarter of 2006. The net realized gain on SBA loan
sales for the first quarter of 2007 was 4.9% of the gross loans sold compared to 7.0% during the first quarter of 2006.

The breakdown of changes in our non-interest income by category is illustrated below:

Three Months Ended Increase (Decrease)
March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 Amount Percent (%)

(Dollars in thousands)
Service fees on deposit accounts $ 1,620 $ 1,537 $ 83 5%
International service fees 670 614 56 9%
Loan servicing fees, net 504 466 38 8%
Wire transfer fees 338 348 (10) -3%
Other 252 360 (108) -30%
Net gains on sales of SBA loans 1,220 1,717 (497) -29%

Total non-interest income $ 4,604 $ 5,042 $ (438) -9%

Non-interest Expense

Non-interest expense for the first quarter of 2007 was $13.9 million compared to $13.2 million for the same quarter of 2006, an increase of $764
thousand or 5.8%. Salaries and employee benefits decreased 1% to $6.7 million during the first quarter of 2007, compared to $6.8 million for the
same quarter last year. However, included in expense during the first quarter of 2007 was the reversal of a $600 thousand contingent liability
accrual established during 2002 related to a past compensation matter for which we have now determined that no liability exists. Excluding this

[…]

Interest Rate Sensitivity

We monitor interest rate risk through the use of a simulation model. The simulation model provides us with the ability to simulate our net
interest income. In order to measure, at March 31, 2007, the sensitivity of our forecasted net interest income to changing interest rates, both
rising and falling interest rate scenarios were projected and compared to base market interest rate forecasts. One application of our simulation
model measures the impact of

37

Edgar Filing: NARA BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

market interest rate changes on the net present value of estimated cash flows from our assets and liabilities, defined as our market value of
equity. This analysis assesses the changes in market values of interest rate sensitive financial instruments that would occur in response to
immediate and parallel changes in market interest rates.

At March 31, 2007, our net interest income and market value of equity exposed to immediate and parallel hypothetical changes in market
interest rates are illustrated in the following table.

Simulated Rate Changes

Estimated Net Interest

Income Sensitivity
Market Value of
Equity Volatility

+ 200 basis points 2.59% (8.41)%
+ 100 basis points 1.35% (3.97)%
-  100 basis points (1.15)% 2.44%
-  200 basis points (2.66)% 1.29%

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

a. Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures
We conducted an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and our
Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e)
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (�Exchange Act�)) as of March 31, 2007. Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and
our Chief Financial Officer have determined that our disclosure controls and procedures have been designed and are being operated in a manner